
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

FRIDAY, 15 JULY 2016 AT 9.00 AM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - SECOND FLOOR, CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT
Councillor Linda Symes (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lee Hunt, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Stephen Morgan, Labour
Councillor Julie Swan, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interest 

3  Portsmouth Summer Show (Pages 1 - 6)

Purpose of report

The purpose of the report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an initial 
evaluation on the delivery of the Portsmouth Summer Show and the Mutiny 
Festival which took place at King George V Playing Field in May 2016 and to 
seek authority to undertake negotiations with the event providers for a further 



2

five year contract for each event.

RECOMMENDED

(1) That the update report on the operation and delivery of both the 
Portsmouth Summer Show and the Mutiny Festival be noted and that 
the professional approach, delivery and responsiveness around all 
aspects of the event by the event organisers be noted.

(2) That officers be authorised to negotiate with the organisers of the 
two events to implement findings from the review process for both 
their events to support the delivery of improved events in the future.

(3) That officers be authorised to work with the event organisers of both 
the Portsmouth Summer Show and the Mutiny Festival to support the 
delivery of an annual event for both events from 2017 - 2020 with the 
ability to extend this on the same contract for a further 2 years (2021 
- 2022).

4  Bookfest 2017 (Pages 7 - 42)

Purpose of report 
To inform the Cabinet Member of the increased audience attendances at this 
year's BookFest following its rescheduling; the continuing impact of 
partnerships with local authors and venues and to make recommendations 
that will further improve aspects of the event, including ticketing arrangements. 

RECOMMENDED

(1) That BookFest continues to take place in February and early March.

(2) That BookFest continues to work with local authors and writers' 
groups to present a wide range of events.

(3) That the Portsmouth Short Story Prize becomes an annual event 
and is opened up to anyone who lives, works or studies in the city 
or can demonstrate a close personal connection to the city.

(4) That different solutions for online ticketing are investigated

5  Library and Archives Annual Update Report 2016/17 (Pages 43 - 58)

Purpose of report 

(1) To update and inform the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Sport of the work carried out by the Portsmouth Library and Archive 
Services in the last twelve months, i.e. 2015/16. 

(2) To update on the activities undertaken to address the 
recommendations for action agreed in the 2015 Libraries and Archives 



3

Update Report.

(3) To make recommendations for additional actions to be undertaken in 
Portsmouth Libraries and Archives in line with the Business Plan for the 
period 2016/17

RECOMMENDED
(1) That the updates to the agreed actions from the Portsmouth 

Libraries and Archives Annual Update Report 2014/15, shown at 3 
be noted.

(2) That  the following actions and activities at 2.2 .1 - 9 be carried 
forward from the 2015/16 Portsmouth Libraries Update Report to 
be delivered or continued in 2016/17:

(a) Deliver annual budget savings (2016/17).

(b) Increase volunteer hours with the Library and Archive Services by 
5% annually

(c) Develop and agree a policy for the identification, safe storage and 
management of "Born Digital" archive for Portsmouth.

(d) Continue to develop the health and wellbeing library offer 
including library engagement with Macmillan Cancer Support, 
development of dementia collections, vision impaired services 
and Books on Prescription.

(e) Exploration of a separate Archive Photographic Store

(f) Explore the refurbishment of Cosham Library within existing 
budgets.

(g) Continue to develop and support the Friends Group programme at 
libraries across the city.

(h) Explore the delivery of current archive photographic records, on-
line to improve public access.

(i) Continue the delivery and development of the following annual 
events:

 BookFest Book Festival
 Portsmouth History Fair/Archives Week event
 Summer Reading Challenge
 Portsmouth Book Awards for Picture Books, Shorter Novel and 

Longer Novel
 Portsmouth Literature Quizzes

(3) The following recommendations be added to the Library Business 



4

Plan for the forthcoming year 2016/17:

(a) Make the following changes to the Library Management System:

 Transfer from the PCC server to "hosting" on the Civica/Spydus  
server

 Upgrade from Spydus 8 to Spydus 10
 Upload the Archive catalogue to Spydus 10 and develop web 

access

(b) Publication of two Portsmouth Papers with "print on demand" 
options

(c) Delivery of digital archives project with procured external provider.

(d) Embed Portsmouth Short Story competition as an annual BookFest 
element.

(e) Development of staff training days with embedded use of "Learning
Pool" modules developed by SCL.

(f) Explore funding bids to develop subject "sites" in information stock

(g) Move the key communication model, with library members to email, 
with charges at cost for postal communication from April 2017

(h) Deliver activities and events to commemorate the 40th birthday of the 
Central Library and the 5th birthday of Southsea Library

6  Developing the D Day Museum Collection (Pages 59 - 72)

Purpose of report 
To provide details of how the D-Day Museum Collections will be developed to 
deliver the aspirations for the new D-Day Museum displays, which will open in 
late 2017 as part of the Transforming the D-Day Museum project. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport:

(1) Approves the preparation of a separate collection development 
policy for the D-Day Museum.

(2)Notes the recent acquisition of artefacts for the D-Day Museum's 
new displays, both purchases funded by the Heritage Lottery Fund 
(HLF) grant and donations from the public.

(3)Notes that non-collection items from the old displays which are 



5

not required for the new D-Day Museum displays will be disposed 
of according to Portsmouth City Council procedures.

(4)Approves the transfer or disposal of larger accessioned items 
which are not required for the new D-Day Museum displays and 
which the museum does not have the storage space or funds to 
place in storage for the long term. This process will be carried out 
according to the Museums' Collections Development Policy.

(5) Notes that the D-Day Museum is pursuing loans of artefacts from 
museums in the UK and abroad, for use in its new displays.

(6)Notes the planned loan to the Juno Beach Centre museum in 
Normandy of one or more artefacts from the D-Day Museum's 
collection. 

7  Portsmouth Museums Annual Update (Pages 73 - 90)

Purpose of report 
To review the achievements of Portsmouth Museums Service in 2015/16 and 
to present the service’s operational ‘Plan on a Page’ (PoP) for the current 
financial year. 

RECOMMENDED

(1) The review of last year's activity and progress and on the delivery 
of the council’s museums strategy is noted, especially the 
achievement of the Arts Council England Accreditation standard 
and the successful outcome of the second round application to 
the Heritage Lottery Fund for Transforming the D-Day Museum.

(2) The project to transform the D-Day Museum continues as planned 
and as the priority for the service, including input from the 
project’s 4 advisory panels, the development of volunteering 
opportunities and the recruitment of 3 paid (living-wage) interns.

(3) A new Butterfly House is acquired for Cumberland House to 
improve the standards under which the live butterflies are kept.

(4) The Museums Service supports and facilitates the delivery of the 
Paulsgrove-based project 'Capturing the Spirit’ in partnership with 
the Paulsgrove and Wymering Trust.

(5) External funding is sought for the Conservation of the Edward 
King collection and associated activities to enhance public access 
to the collection and to support the loan of 'Night Raid on 



6

Portsmouth Docks'   from TATE.

(6) Cash donations given by the public at Cumberland House and 
Portsmouth Museum are used to support the Butterfly House and 
Edward King Conservation projects respectively. 

(7) The 'Game Over' installation at Portsmouth Museum is noted. 

(8) The Health & Safety audit at the Eastney Beam Engine House site 
is noted. 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

15 July 2016 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Summer Show & Mutiny Festival 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development  

Wards affected: 
 

Cosham & Hilsea 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an initial 
 evaluation on the delivery of the Portsmouth Summer Show and the Mutiny 
 Festival which took place at King George V Playing Field in May 2016 and to 
 seek authority to undertake negotiations with the event providers for a further 
 five year contract for each event. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the update report on the operation and delivery of both the 

Portsmouth Summer Show and the Mutiny Festival be noted and that the 
professional approach, delivery and responsiveness around all aspects of 
the event by the event organisers be noted. 

 
2.2 That officers be authorised to negotiate with the organisers of the two 

events to implement findings from the review process for both their events 
to support the delivery of improved events in the future. 

 
2.3 That officers be authorised to work with the event organisers of both the 

Portsmouth Summer Show and the Mutiny Festival to support the delivery 
of an annual event for both events from 2017 - 2020 with the ability to 
extend this on the same contract for a further 2 years (2021 - 2022).  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1  In June 2015 an initial one day large event in the form of a Portsmouth Summer 

 Show was held as a pilot event on the site at King George V Playing field in 
 Cosham.  The aim of this pilot project was to assess the suitability of the site for 
 events of this nature and to ensure that they could be delivered safely within the 
 context of that specific environment.   

  



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  We needed to monitor the site usage with special reference to some of the 
 previous difficulties and issues which had been experienced in relation to the 
 provision of the Bonfire celebrations. 

 
3.2  Members authorised the delivery of the pilot Portsmouth Summer Show in June 

 2015 which was successfully delivered.  The feedback from t
[...]
ims arising.  

 
7. Director of Finance's comments 
 
7.1  The recommendations contained in this report will be funded from within existing 

budgets. 
 
7.2 As a result of staging these large events there is substantial income generated 

for both PCC and other businesses in the city. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture and City Development  
 
 
Appendices: None 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

None   

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Linda Symes 
Director of Culture and City Development 





 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

15 July 2016 

Subject: 
 

BookFest  2017 

Report by: 
 

Director of  Culture and City Development 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 
1.1  To inform the Cabinet Member of the increased audience attendances at this 

year's BookFest following its rescheduling; the continuing impact of partnerships 
with local authors and venues and to make recommendations that will further 
improve aspects of the event, including ticketing arrangements.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1          That BookFest continues to take place in February and early March. 
 
2.2          That BookFest continues to work with local authors and writers' groups to 

present a wide range of events. 
 
2.3          That the Portsmouth Short Story Prize becomes an annual event and is  

opened up to anyone who lives, works or studies in the city or can 
d
[...]
� � � � � � �





  

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
 
 
Title of meeting: 
 

 
 
Culture Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

15 July 2016 

Subject: 
 

Libraries and Archives Annual Update Report 2016/17 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 
1.1 To update and inform the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport of the 

work carried out by the Portsmouth Library and Archive Services in the last twelve 
months, i.e. 2015/16.  

 
1.2 To update on the activities undertaken to address the recommendations for action 

agreed in the 2015 Libraries and Archives Update Report. 
 
1.3 To make recommendations for additional actions to be undertaken in Portsmouth 

Libraries and Archives in line with the Business Plan for the period 2016/17 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the updates to the agreed actions from the Portsmouth Libraries and 

Archives Annual Update Report 2014/15, shown at 3 be noted. 
 
2.2 That  the following actions and activities at 2.2 .1 - 9 be carried forward from 

the 2015/16 Portsmouth Libraries Update Report to be delivered or continued 
in 2016/17: 

 
2.2.1   Deliver annual budget savings (2016/17). 

 
2.2.2 Increase volunteer hours with the Library and Archive Services by 5% 

annually 
 
2.2.3 Develop and agree a policy for the identification, safe storage and 

management of "Born Digital" archive for Portsmouth. 
 



  

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.2.4 Continue to develop the health and wellbeing library offer including library 
engagement with Macmillan Cancer Support, development of dementia 
collections, vision impaired services and Books on Prescription. 

 
2.2.5  Exploration of a separate Archive Photographic Store 
 
2.2.6 Explore the refurbishment of Cosham Library within existing budgets. 
 
2.2.7 Continue to develop and support the Friends Group programme at libraries 

across the city. 
 
2.2.8 Explore the delivery of current archive photographic records, on-line to 

improve public access. 
 
2.2.9  Continue the delivery and development of the following annual events: 

 

 BookFest Book Festival 

 Portsmouth History Fair/Archives Week event 

 Summer Reading Challenge 

 Portsmouth Book Awards for Picture Books, Shorter Novel and Longer 
Novel 

 Portsmouth Literature Quizzes 
 
2.3 The following recommendations be added to the Library Business Plan for 

the forthcoming year 2016/17: 
 
2.3.1 Make the following changes to the Library Management System: 
 
2.3.1.1 Transfer from the PCC server to "hosting" on the Civica/Spydus  server 
2.3.1.2 Upgrade from Spydus 8 to Spydus 10 
2.3.1.3 Upload the Archive catalogue to Spydus 10 and develop web access 

 
2.3.2 Publication of two Portsmouth Papers with "print on demand" options 
 
2.3.3 Delivery of digital archives project with procured external provider. 
 
2.3.4  Embed Portsmouth Short Story competition as an annual BookFest element. 

 
2.3.5 Development of staff training days with embedded use of "Learning 
 Pool" modules developed by SCL. 
 
2.3.6  Explore funding bids to develop subject "sites" in information stock 
 
2.3.7 Move the key communication model, with library members to email, with 
 charges at cost for postal communication from April 2017 
 
2.3.8 Deliver activities and events to commemorate the 40th birthday of the Central  
 Library and the 5th birthday of Southsea Library 
 
 



  

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
  
3.1 To ensure the consistency and quality of the public library offer across the UK, the 

Society of Chief Librarians (SCL) has worked with Arts Council England, the 
Reading Agency and  regional SCL members to develop and agree 5 universal 
offers and two promises, which inform the work of all public libraries. The Universal 
Offers are: 
 

 Reading  

 Information  

 Digital  

 Health and Wellbeing 

 Learning 
 

            3.1
[...]
 there is 
 sufficient community commitment and existing groups, encouraged  to develop in 
 response to changing circumstances and membership. 
 
4.8 Continue the delivery and development of the following annual events: 
 

 BookFest Book Festival 

 Portsmouth History Fair/Archives Week event 



  

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Summer Reading Challenge 

 Portsmouth Book Awards for Picture Books, Shorter Novel and Longer 
Novel 

 Portsmouth Literature Quizzes 
 

All of the above activities support literacy, reader and cultural development and 
learning for all ages and abilities living, working and studying in the city. They are 
the Library and Archive Services key promotional tools for increasing breadth of 
access to all areas of provision. 
 

4.9 The following recommendations are added to the Library and Archive 
Operations  Plan for the forthcoming year 2016/17 for the reasons stated 
below: 

 
4.9.1 Make the following changes to the Library Management System: 
 

 Transfer from the PCC server to "hosting" on the Civica server 
This is required as Microsoft will discontinue support for the current server 
from the end of July 2016 

 Upgrade from Spydus 8 to Spydus 10 
 The Spydus 8 version will cease to be supported by Civica from the end of 
 2017. The upgrade also enable the library and archive services to benefit 
 from the following modules unavailable on Spydus 10: 
 

o EDI. This will enable new stock to be invoiced direct to branch and 
provide better stock control 

o Event booking This will provide a flexible booking system delivering 
free and charged for events without making payment to any third party 
agencies. This will be of particular benefit to BookFest and enable 
more low key events to be facilitated at low or no cost 

o .Volunteer module. This will increase the options for volunteers to 
work across the service by providing limited access to parts of the 
library management system without any data protection concerns. 

o Mobile App. This will increase access by enabling library and later, 
archive members to access their account remotely via a smart device. 
 

4.9.2 Upload the Archive catalogue to Spydus 10 
 This will support the PCC and National Archives aspiration for increasing access to 
 services and records while minimising damage and direct handling of resources. 
 Once completed, this will enable interested parties to access records digitally from 
 any location. 
 
4.9.3 Publication of two Portsmouth Papers with print on demand options 
 This is in line with the requirements of the business plan and to increase knowledge 
 and understanding of Portsmouth history. 
 
4.9.4 Delivery of digital archives project with procured external provider. 
 This is the second stage of the project to work with a large heritage subscription 
 website to provide digitised and indexed access to the record. This will avoid 



  

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 regular handling of the documents and provide access via the internet to directly 
 view the records. 
 
4.9.5 Embed the short story competition as an  annual BookFest event 
 To support literacy and creative writing, with a focus on the city of  Portsmouth. 
 
4.9.6 Development of staff training days with embedded use of "Learning Pool" 

modules. 
 This enables Portsmouth Library staff to access nationally produced, moderated 

and reviewed training to ensure national consistency. The on-line nature of the 
training ensures they can be flexibly accessed for group work and inductions. 

 
4.9.7 Explore funding bids to develop subject areas in information stock initially at 
 the Central library 
 To develop and promote use of information stock, improving access and  library 
 issues 
 
4.9.8 Move the  key communication model with library members, from post  to 
 email, with charges, at cost,  for postal communication from April 2017 
 To improve opportunities for communication with library members and reduce 
 costs on postal communication 
 
4.9.9 
[...]
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 
 















 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

15 July 2016 

Subject: 
 

Development of the D-Day Museum Collection 

Report by: 
 

Director of  Culture and City Development 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1  To provide details of how the D-Day Museum Collections will be developed to 

deliver the aspirations for the new D-Day Museum displays, which will open in 
late 2017 as part of the Transforming the D-Day Museum project.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
  The Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport: 

 
2.1  Approves the preparation of a separate collection development policy for 

 the D-Day Museum. 
 

2.2  Notes the recent acquisition of artefacts for the D-Day Museum's new 
 displays, both purchases funded by the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) grant 
 and donations from the public. 

 

2.3  Notes that non-collection items from the old displays which are not 
 required for the new D-Day Museum displays will be disposed of 
 according to Portsmouth City Council procedures. 

 

2.4  Approves the transfer or disposal of larger accessioned items which are 
 not required for the new D-Day Museum displays and which the museum 
 does not have the storage space or funds to place in storage for the long 
 term. This process will be carried out according to the Museums' 
 Collections Development Policy. 

 

2.5  Notes that the D-Day Museum is pursuing loans of artefacts from 
 museums in the UK and abroad, for use in its new displays. 

 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.6  Notes the planned loan to the Juno Beach Centre museum in Normandy of 
 one or more artefacts from the D-Day Museum's collection.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Conservation Plan 

 
3.1.1 The development of the Transforming the D-Day Museum project has benefitted 
 from the prepa
[...]
re not so suitable for the new displays. 
However they are appreciated as additions to our collections and in future can potentially 
be used in other displays and activities. 
 











 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting  

Date of meeting: 
 

15 July 2016 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Museums Update 

Report by: 
 

Director of  Culture and City Development 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To review the achievements of Portsmouth Museums Service in 2015/16 and to 

present the service’s operational ‘Plan on a Page’ (PoP) for the current financial 
year.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The review of last year's activity and progress and on the delivery of the 

council’s museums strategy is noted, especially the achievement of the Arts 
Council England Accreditation standard and the successful outcome of the 
second round application to the Heritage Lottery Fund for Transforming the 
D-Day Museum. 

 
2.2 The project to transform the D-Day Museum continues as planned and as the 

priority for the service, including input from the project’s 4 advisory panels, 
the development of volunteering opportunities and the recruitment of 3 paid 
(living-wage) interns.  

 
2.3 A new Butterfly House is acquired for Cumberland House to improve the 

standards under which the live butterflies are kept. 
 
2.4 The Museums Service supports and facilitates the delivery of the Paulsgrove-

based project 'Capturing the Spirit’ in partnership with the Paulsgrove and 
Wymering Trust. 

 
2.5  External funding is sought for the Conservation of the Edward King collection 

and associated activities to enhance public access to the collection and to 
support the loan of 'Night Raid on Portsmouth Docks'   from TATE. 
 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.6 Cash donations given by the public at Cumberland House and Portsmouth 
Museum are used to supp
[...]
Castle to maximise 
income and quality and grow the 
wedding market 

KA4 JS  March 2017 NA 
 

Work with partners to improve signage 
at Southsea Castle 

Increase shop income at sites as part of 
Waterfront Gifts retail project  

Generate £18K through cash donations 

Support the installation of Game Over 
at Portsmouth Museum  

JS May 2016 
Ongoing  

NA 

Await H&S audit of the EBEH site, 
prepare action plan and implement.  

JM JS March 2017 £ tbc 
 

8. Diversify and increase workforce skills   

Deliver Welcome Host training to all 
frontline staff and volunteers using in-
house trainers 

KA5 JS March 2016  

Equip FOH staff to respond to D-Day 
enquiries through training and 
involvement in TDDM project 

KA5 AW March 2016 TDDM 
Budget  

9.  Develop new audiences using digital technology 

Develop new Website as part of TDDM  KA6 JM AW March 2017 TDDM 
budget 

 
















	Agenda
	3 Portsmouth Summer Show
	4 Bookfest 2017
	04.1  Appendix 1 - Bookfest Brochure
	04.2 EIA Bookfest

	5 Library and Archives Annual Update Report 2016/17
	05.1 Apendix 1 Prelim EIA Libraries and Archives Update

	6 Developing the D Day Museum Collection
	06.1 Development of D Day Museum Collection

	7 Portsmouth Museums Annual Update
	07.1 Appendix 2 EIA




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Linda Symes, at the meeting held on Friday, 15 July 
2016 at 9.00 am at the Conference Room A - Civic Offices

Also Present

Councillor Lee Hunt
Councillor Stephen Morgan
Councillor Julie Swan

50. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

51. Declarations of interest (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

52. Portsmouth Summer Show (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership and Commissioning 
Manager.  All members agreed that it was great to see more events in the 
north of the city and were pleased to note that both events were dealt with 
very professionally. 

DECISIONS:
(1) The update report on the operation and delivery of both the 

Portsmouth Summer Show and the Mutiny Festival was noted and 
that the professional approach, delivery and responsiveness 
around all aspects of the event by the event organisers was noted.

(2) That officers be authorised to negotiate with the organisers of the 
two events to implement findings from the review process for 
both their events to support the delivery of improved events in the 
future.

(3) That officers be authorised to work with the event organisers of 
both the Portsmouth Summer Show and the Mutiny Festival to 
support the delivery of an annual event for both events from 2017 
- 2020 with the ability to extend this on the same contract for a 
further 2 years (2021 - 2022).

53. Bookfest 2017 (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Clare Forsyth, Service Development Manager.  



2

DECISIONS:
(1) That BookFest continues to take place in February and early 

March.
(2) That BookFest continues to work with local authors and writers' 

groups to present a wide range of events.
(3)That the Portsmouth Short Story Prize becomes an annual event 

and is opened up to anyone who lives, works or studies in the city 
or can demonstrate a close personal connection to the city.

(4) That different solutions for online ticketing are investigated

54. Library and Archives Annual Update Report 2016/17 (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Lindy Elliott, Library and Archives Service 
Manager. She advised that outcome of the application for the Archive 
Accreditation with National Archives would not be known until 20th July however 
she was positive that this would be achieved.  

Members were very pleased to note the recognition of volunteers in the report. 

DECISIONS:
(1) That the updates to the agreed actions from the Portsmouth Libraries 
and Archives Annual Update Report 2014/15, shown at 3 be noted.
(2) That the following actions and activities at (a)-(i) below be carried 
forward from the 2015/16 Portsmouth Libraries Update Report to be 
delivered or continued in 2016/17:
(a) Deliver annual budget savings (2016/17).
(b) Increase volunteer hours with the Library and Archive Services by 
5% annually
(c) Develop and agree a policy for the identification, safe storage and 
management of "Born Digital" archive for Portsmouth.
(d) Continue to develop the health and wellbeing library offer including 
library engagement with Macmillan Cancer Support, development of 
dementia collections, vision impaired services and Books on 
Prescription.
(e) Exploration of a separate Archive Photographic Store
(f) Explore the refurbishment of Cosham Library within existing budgets.
(g) Continue to develop and support the Friends Group programme at 
libraries across the city.
(h) Explore the delivery of current archive photographic records, online 
to improve public access.
(i) Continue the delivery and development of the following annual 
events:

 BookFest Book Festival
 Portsmouth History Fair/Archives Week event
 Summer Reading Challenge
 Portsmouth Book Awards for Picture Books, Shorter Novel and



3

 Longer Novel
 Portsmouth Literature Quizzes

(3) The following recommendations be added to the Library Business 
Plan for the forthcoming year 2016/17:
(a) Make the following changes to the Library Management System:

 Transfer from the PCC server to "hosting" on the Civica/Spydus 
server

 Upgrade from Spydus 8 to Spydus 10
 Upload the Archive catalogue to Spydus 10 and develop web 

access
(b) Publication of two Portsmouth Papers with "print on demand" 
options
(c) Delivery of digital archives project with procured external provider.
(d) Embed Portsmouth Short Story competition as an annual BookFest 
element.
(e) Development of staff training days with embedded use of "Learning 
Pool" modules developed by SCL.
(f) Explore funding bids to develop subject "sites" in information stock
(g) Move the key communication model, with library members to email, 
with charges at cost for postal communication from April 2017
(h) Deliver activities and events to commemorate the 40th birthday of the 
Central Library and the 5th birthday of Southsea Library

55. Developing the D Day Museum Collection (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Andrew Whiltmarsh, D-Day Museum 
Development Officer. 

DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member: 
(1) Approved the preparation of a separate collection development 

policy for the D-Day Museum.
(2) Noted the recent acquisition of artefacts for the D-Day Museum's 

new displays, both purchases funded by the Heritage Lottery 
Fund (HLF) grant and donations from the public.

(3) Noted that non-collection items from the old displays which are 
not required for the new D-Day Museum displays will be disposed 
of according to Portsmouth City Council procedures.

(4) Approved the transfer or disposal of larger accessioned items 
which are not required for the new D-Day Museum displays and 
which the museum does not have the storage space or funds to 
place in storage for the long term. This process will be carried out 
according to the Museums' Collections Development Policy.

(5) Noted that the D-Day Museum is pursuing loans of artefacts from 
museums in the UK and abroad, for use in its new displays.

(6) Noted the planned loan to the Juno Beach Centre museum in 
Normandy of one or more artefacts from the D-Day Museum's 
collection. 



4

56. Portsmouth Museums Annual Update (AI 7)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Dr Jane Mee, Museums and Visitor Services 
Manager. 

Councillor Swan, as the previous Chair of the Economic Development Culture 
and Leisure Scrutiny Panel, wanted to record her thanks to officers for their 
work on the Capturing the Spirit  project which was one of the scrutiny panel's 
recommendations. 

Councillor Hunt said that he was very pleased with everything in the report 
however was concerned to note that visitor numbers at the Charles Dickens 
Museum had fallen and hoped that there would be a commitment to improving 
visitor numbers.  

DECISIONS:

(1) The review of last year's activity and progress and on the delivery of 
the council’s museums strategy was noted, especially the 
achievement of the Arts Council England Accreditation standard and 
the successful outcome of the second round application to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund for Transforming the D-Day Museum.

(2) The project to transform the D-Day Museum continues as planned 
and as the priority for the service, including input from the project’s 
4 advisory panels, the development of volunteering opportunities 
and the recruitment of 3 paid (living-wage) interns.

(3) A new Butterfly House is acquired for Cumberland House to improve 
the standards under which the live butterflies are kept.

(4) The Museums Service supports and facilitates the delivery of the 
Paulsgrove-based project 'Capturing the Spirit’ in partnership with 
the Paulsgrove and Wymering Trust.

(5) External funding is sought for the Conservation of the Edward King 
collection and associated activities to enhance public access to the 
collection and to support the loan of 'Night Raid on Portsmouth 
Docks'   from TATE.

(6) Cash donations given by the public at Cumberland House and 
Portsmouth Museum are used to support the Butterfly House and 
Edward King Conservation projects respectively. 

(7)  The 'Game Over' installation at Portsmouth Museum was noted. 
(8)  The Health & Safety audit at the Eastney Beam Engine House site 

was noted. 

The meeting concluded at 9.25 am.



5

Councillor Linda Symes
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport


